
2019 INTERNATIONAL FESTIVAL OF SPEED

14 - 17 March

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD

E-mail:  scott@computime.com.au / Ph: 0418 17 13 17
www.computime.com.au

Sydney Motorsports Park

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Time Keeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Craig Johnston

Computime Race Timing Systems Pty Ltd © 1996
Licensed to Computime Race Timing Systems

PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED CLASSIFICATION
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

Race  Fastest On Top
Pos No Name Class Machine Laps Time  Behind Lap   Lap Speed
1 88 Daniel MCCARTIN (NSW) PM_F3 Honda RVF 400 5 10:27.057 2:03.225 5 187
2 32 Keith MULCAHY (NSW) PM_F3 Honda CBR 400 5 10:27.970 .913 2:01.356 5 191
3 77 Christian ROSSI (NSW) PM_F3 Kawasaki ZXR 

400
5 10:27.995 .938 2:01.663 5 187

4 22A Glenn CHANDLER (QLD) PM_F3 Honda VR 400 5 11:08.413 41.356 2:11.840 5 180
5 52A Matthew BROWN (WA) PM_F3 Kawasaki ZXR 

400
5 11:27.330 1:00.273 2:12.509 5 183

6 81 Max JORDAN (NSW) PM_F3 Honda VR 400 5 11:27.967 1:00.910 2:13.623 4 179
7 75 Thomas NASH (VIC) PM_F3 Honda VR 400 5 11:28.633 1:01.576 2:11.409 5 186
8 12A Steve HILLIER (NSW) PM_F3 Honda RVF 400 5 11:31.455 1:04.398 2:13.161 5 176
9 12 Duncan MACDONALD (NSW) PM_F3 Aprilia RS 250 5 11:34.240 1:07.183 2:15.090 5 188
10 N66 Chris DUNSTER (QLD) PM_F3 Honda RVF 400 5 11:59.305 1:32.248 2:19.619 5 175
11 24 Adam HARDING (NSW) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 5 12:29.078 2:02.021 2:27.466 2 171
12 73 Jordan KIGHTLY (NSW) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 4 10:42.909 1 Lap 2:35.859 4 155
13 93 Max EMENY (QLD) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 4 10:44.481 1 Lap 2:38.912 2 157
14 349 Ryan MOSCARDINI (QLD) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 4 10:47.862 1 Lap 2:37.077 4 167
15 10 David FERGUSSON (NSW) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 4 11:00.464 1 Lap 2:40.699 4 149
16 82 Andrew SIMPSON (NSW) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 4 11:34.853 1 Lap 2:50.076 3 137

DSQ 191 Jarod WEST (VIC) P6_2P Kawasaki 1250 5 11:10.976 43.919 2:11.105 4 175
DSQ 52 David BANBURY (NSW) P6_2P Honda CBR 250 5 12:53.495 2:26.438 2:30.058 5 168

Fastest Lap was 2:01.356 by Keith MULCAHY (NSW)

Current race lap record for PM_F3 class - 1:45.523 by Anthony CARROLL (QLD) on a 1996 Honda RVF 400 set on 25/03/17
Current race lap record for P6_250PRN class - 1:44.264 by Simon DICKSON on a Honda CBR 250 RR set on 21/03/15

***  AMENDMENT:  Nos. 191 (J. WEST) & 52 (B. BANBURY) DISQUALIFIED DUE TO MACHINE ELIGIBILITY ISSUES  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED LAP TIMES
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5
10 David FERGUSSON (NSW) 2:51.889 2:45.230 2:42.646 2:40.699
12 Duncan MACDONALD (NSW) 2:25.244 2:19.353 2:17.937 2:16.616 2:15.090
12A Steve HILLIER (NSW) 2:31.446 2:16.466 2:16.170 2:14.212 2:13.161
22A Glenn CHANDLER (QLD) 2:19.559 2:12.770 2:12.234 2:12.010 2:11.840
24 Adam HARDING (NSW) 2:33.310 2:27.466 2:27.922 2:30.603 2:29.777
32 Keith MULCAHY (NSW) 2:14.449 2:05.755 2:03.311 2:03.099 2:01.356
52 David BANBURY (NSW) 2:44.362 2:35.151 2:32.062 2:31.862 2:30.058
52A Matthew BROWN (WA) 2:26.258 2:17.168 2:18.130 2:13.265 2:12.509
N66 Chris DUNSTER (QLD) 2:30.440 2:25.930 2:23.259 2:20.057 2:19.619
73 Jordan KIGHTLY (NSW) 2:51.700 2:39.284 2:36.066 2:35.859
75 Thomas NASH (VIC) 2:30.339 2:16.639 2:16.087 2:14.159 2:11.409
77 Christian ROSSI (NSW) 2:13.411 2:05.806 2:03.615 2:03.500 2:01.663
81 Max JORDAN (NSW) 2:27.255 2:18.072 2:15.121 2:13.623 2:13.896
82 Andrew SIMPSON (NSW) 2:59.269 2:54.066 2:50.076 2:51.442
88 Daniel MCCARTIN (NSW) 2:11.323 2:04.789 2:03.470 2:04.250 2:03.225
93 Max EMENY (QLD) 2:44.921 2:38.912 2:40.420 2:40.228
191 Jarod WEST (VIC) 2:20.925 2:14.096 2:12.122 2:11.105 2:12.728
349 Ryan MOSCARDINI (QLD) 2:52.639 2:40.254 2:37.892 2:37.077

***  AMENDMENT:  Nos. 191 (J. WEST) & 52 (B. BANBURY) DISQUALIFIED DUE TO MACHINE ELIGIBILITY ISSUES  ***
The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED SPLIT TIMES
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Split 3 Lap Time Spd Lap Split 1 Split 2 Split 3 Lap Time Spd

10  David FERGUSSON (NSW)  (15th) 32  Keith MULCAHY (NSW)  (2nd)
1 59.933 1:08.996 42.960 2:51.889 78 1 46.667 53.597 34.185 2:14.449 45
2 50.586 1:12.183 42.461 2:45.230 147 2 39.221 53.145 33.389 2:05.755 186
3 50.269 1:10.010 42.367 2:42.646 149 3 37.772 52.265 33.274 2:03.311 190
4 49.334 1:08.137 43.228 2:40.699 145 4 37.886 51.905 33.308 2:03.099 191

5 36.644 51.622 33.090 2:01.356 189
12  Duncan MACDONALD (NSW)  (9th)

1 50.459 59.042 35.743 2:25.244 68 52  David BANBURY (NSW)  (DSQ)
2 43.372 1:00.271 35.710 2:19.353 188 1 55.887 1:07.117 41.358 2:44.362 79
3 43.834 58.660 35.443 2:17.937 185 2 48.296 1:06.519 40.336 2:35.151 168
4 41.869 58.593 36.154 2:16.616 183 3 47.313 1:04.655 40.094 2:32.062 168
5 41.585 57.199 36.306 2:15.090 188 4 47.036 1:04.937 39.889 2:31.862 167

5 45.861 1:04.471 39.726 2:30.058 168
12A  Steve HILLIER (NSW)  (8th)

1 52.678 1:02.033 36.735 2:31.446 75 52A  Matthew BROWN (WA)  (5th)
2 42.313 58.082 36.071 2:16.466 172 1 50.782 59.857 35.619 2:26.258 56
3 41.792 58.591 35.787 2:16.170 176 2 42.977 58.184 36.007 2:17.168 183
4 41.345 57.304 35.563 2:14.212 176 3 45.265 57.556 35.309 2:18.130 172
5 40.710 55.707 36.744 2:13.161 176 4 41.545 56.703 35.017 2:13.265 183

5 41.475 55.849 35.185 2:12.509 181
22A  Glenn CHANDLER (QLD)  (4th)

1 48.663 55.821 35.075 2:19.559 67 N66  Chris DUNSTER (QLD)  (10th)
2 41.085 56.035 35.650 2:12.770 180 1 51.811 1:01.180 37.449 2:30.440 70
3 40.793 55.706 35.735 2:12.234 179 2 45.674 1:01.672 38.584 2:25.930 172
4 40.828 55.720 35.462 2:12.010 180 3 45.353 1:00.216 37.690 2:23.259 169
5 40.024 55.989 35.827 2:11.840 179 4 44.562 58.521 36.974 2:20.057 175

5 43.170 57.982 38.467 2:19.619 173
24  Adam HARDING (NSW)  (11th)

1 51.472 1:02.576 39.262 2:33.310 78 73  Jordan KIGHTLY (NSW)  (12th)
2 45.611 1:02.740 39.115 2:27.466 171 1 59.213 1:10.037 42.450 2:51.700 85
3 45.183 1:03.134 39.605 2:27.922 171 2 48.858 1:08.007 42.419 2:39.284 155
4 45.614 1:04.883 40.106 2:30.603 169 3 48.826 1:05.738 41.502 2:36.066 153
5 45.488 1:04.478 39.811 2:29.777 170 4 48.197 1:05.848 41.814 2:35.859 154
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED SPLIT TIMES
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Split 3 Lap Time Spd Lap Split 1 Split 2 Split 3 Lap Time Spd

75  Thomas NASH (VIC)  (7th) 1 45.756 51.877 33.690 2:11.323 52
1 52.145 1:01.924 36.270 2:30.339 77 2 38.763 52.159 33.867 2:04.789 187
2 42.902 57.984 35.753 2:16.639 179 3 37.877 51.686 33.907 2:03.470 185
3 42.403 58.585 35.099 2:16.087 186 4 38.266 51.971 34.013 2:04.250 185
4 41.749 57.478 34.932 2:14.159 180 5 38.477 51.953 32.795 2:03.225 185
5 40.505 55.103 35.801 2:11.409 186

93  Max EMENY (QLD)  (13th)
77  Christian ROSSI (NSW)  (3rd) 1 56.524 1:07.229 41.168 2:44.921 83

1 45.836 54.097 33.478 2:13.411 23 2 50.480 1:07.281 41.151 2:38.912 157
2 39.739 52.821 33.246 2:05.806 187 3 51.095 1:07.924 41.401 2:40.420 156
3 38.201 52.397 33.017 2:03.615 185 4 51.170 1:07.916 41.142 2:40.228 156
4 38.160 52.635 32.705 2:03.500 187
5 37.750 51.780 32.133 2:01.663 186 191  Jarod WEST (VIC)  (DSQ)

1 49.167 55.575 36.183 2:20.925 98
81  Max JORDAN (NSW)  (6th) 2 41.662 56.152 36.282 2:14.096 164

1 51.325 59.691 36.239 2:27.255 67 3 40.976 55.297 35.849 2:12.122 170
2 41.565 1:00.390 36.117 2:18.072 179 4 40.913 54.915 35.277 2:11.105 175
3 42.605 56.874 35.642 2:15.121 176 5 41.406 55.272 36.050 2:12.728 175
4 41.030 56.612 35.981 2:13.623 175
5 41.461 56.174 36.261 2:13.896 175 349  Ryan MOSCARDINI (QLD)  (14th)

1 1:00.979 1:09.324 42.336 2:52.639 81
82  Andrew SIMPSON (NSW)  (16th) 2 50.727 1:08.372 41.155 2:40.254 160

1 1:02.279 1:12.648 44.342 2:59.269 80 3 49.761 1:07.433 40.698 2:37.892 167
2 54.304 1:15.041 44.721 2:54.066 131 4 48.681 1:06.865 41.531 2:37.077 167
3 54.004 1:11.235 44.837 2:50.076 137
4 51.904 1:14.509 45.029 2:51.442 137

88  Daniel MCCARTIN (NSW)  (1st)

***  AMENDMENT:  Nos. 191 (J. WEST) & 52 (B. BANBURY) DISQUALIFIED DUE TO MACHINE ELIGIBILITY ISSUES  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

Race Fastest On
Lap Pos No Name Machine Lap  Lap
1 1 88 Daniel MCCARTIN (NSW) Honda RVF 400 2:11.323 1
2 1 88 Daniel MCCARTIN (NSW) Honda RVF 400 2:04.789 2
3 1 88 Daniel MCCARTIN (NSW) Honda RVF 400 2:03.470 3
3 3 32 Keith MULCAHY (NSW) Honda CBR 400 2:03.311 3
4 3 32 Keith MULCAHY (NSW) Honda CBR 400 2:03.099 4
5 2 32 Keith MULCAHY (NSW) Honda CBR 400 2:01.356 5

***  AMENDMENT:  Nos. 191 (J. WEST) & 52 (B. BANBURY) DISQUALIFIED DUE TO MACHINE ELIGIBILITY ISSUES  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED LAP SHEET
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

No Lap Time Gap No Lap Time Gap No Lap Time Gap No Lap Time Gap
12A 2:16.466 31.800 77 2:03.500 2.500 24 2:29.777 2:02.02

Lap 1 N66 2:25.930 40.258 32 2:03.099 2.782 52 2:30.058 2:26.43
88 2:11.323 24 2:27.466 44.664 82 2:50.076 1 lap
77 2:13.411 2.088 52 2:35.151 1:03.40 22A 2:12.010 32.741
32 2:14.449 3.126 93 2:38.912 1:07.72 191 2:11.105 34.416

22A 2:19.559 8.236 73 2:39.284 1:14.87 81 2:13.623 50.239
191 2:20.925 9.602 349 2:40.254 1:16.78 52A 2:13.265 50.989
12 2:25.244 13.921 10 2:45.230 1:21.00 75 2:14.159 53.392

52A 2:26.258 14.935 82 2:54.066 1:37.22 12A 2:14.212 54.462
81 2:27.255 15.932 12 2:16.616 55.318
75 2:30.339 19.016 Lap 3 N66 2:20.057 1:15.85

N66 2:30.440 19.117 88 2:03.470 24 2:30.603 1:35.46
12A 2:31.446 20.123 77 2:03.615 3.250 52 2:31.862 1:59.60

24 2:33.310 21.987 32 2:03.311 3.933
52 2:44.362 33.039 22A 2:12.234 24.981 Lap 5
93 2:44.921 33.598 191 2:12.122 27.561 88 2:03.225
73 2:51.700 40.377 81 2:15.121 40.866 32 2:01.356 .913
10 2:51.889 40.566 52A 2:18.130 41.974 77 2:01.663 .938

349 2:52.639 41.316 12 2:17.937 42.952 73 2:35.859 1 lap
82 2:59.269 47.946 75 2:16.087 43.483 93 2:40.228 1 lap

12A 2:16.170 44.500 349 2:37.077 1 lap
Lap 2 N66 2:23.259 1:00.04 10 2:40.699 1 lap

88 2:04.789 24 2:27.922 1:09.11 22A 2:11.840 41.356
77 2:05.806 3.105 52 2:32.062 1:31.99 191 2:12.728 43.919
32 2:05.755 4.092 93 2:40.420 1:44.67 52A 2:12.509 1:00.27

22A 2:12.770 16.217 73 2:36.066 1:47.46 81 2:13.896 1:00.91
191 2:14.096 18.909 349 2:37.892 1:51.20 75 2:11.409 1:01.57
52A 2:17.168 27.314 10 2:42.646 2:00.18 12A 2:13.161 1:04.39

12 2:19.353 28.485 12 2:15.090 1:07.18
81 2:18.072 29.215 Lap 4 82 2:51.442 1 lap
75 2:16.639 30.866 88 2:04.250 N66 2:19.619 1:32.24

***  AMENDMENT:  Nos. 191 (J. WEST) & 52 (B. BANBURY) DISQUALIFIED DUE TO MACHINE ELIGIBILITY ISSUES  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
Leg 4

AMENDED LAP CHART
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

Grid 1 2 3 4 5
 77 88 88 88 88 88

32 77 77 77 77 32
88 32 32 32 32 77
52A 22A 22A 22A 22A 22A
93A 191 191 191 191 191
22A 12 52A 81 81 52A
12 52A 12 52A 52A 81
N66 81 81 12 75 75
81 75 75 75 12A 12A
24 N66 12A 12A 12 12
75 12A N66 N66 N66 N66
12A 24 24 24 24 24
43 52 52 52 52 52
52 93 93 93 73
93 73 73 73 93
13 10 349 349 349
101 349 10 10 10
349 82 82 82 82
132
79A
49
68
50
162
54
10
73
82
92
62
303
167
191

***  AMENDMENT:  Nos. 191 (J. WEST) & 52 (B. BANBURY) DISQUALIFIED DUE TO MACHINE ELIGIBILITY ISSUES  ***

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
LEG 5 (Event 55)

AMENDED GRID SHEET
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

 1
1

 88 D. MCCARTIN10:27.057

2
 32 K. MULCAHY

10:27.970

3
 77 C. ROSSI

10:27.995

 2
4

 22A G. CHANDLE11:08.413

5
 52A M. BROWN11:27.330

6
 81 M. JORDAN

11:27.967

 3
7

 75 T. NASH
11:28.633

8
 12A S. HILLIER

11:31.455

9
 12 D. MACDONALD11:34.240

 4
10

 N66 C. DUNSTER11:59.305

11
 24 A. HARDING

12:29.078

12
 73 J. KIGHTLY

10:42.909

 5
13

 93 M. EMENY
10:44.481

14
 349 R. MOSCARDI10:47.862

15
 10 D. FERGUSSON11:00.464

 6
16

 82 A. SIMPSON
11:34.853

17
 191 J. WEST

11:10.976

18
 52 D. BANBURY

12:53.495
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PRE-MODERN F3 & PERIOD 6 250cc PRODUCTION
LEG 5 (Event 55)

AMENDED GRID SHEET
Date: 17/03/19 Started at: 10:43:48
Event: R44 Laps: 5

Weather: Rain - 17.8C Starters: 18
Track: Very wet - Temp: 20.3C Printed at: 11:51

 1
1

 88 D. MCCARTIN10:27.057

2
 32 K. MULCAHY

10:27.970

3
 77 C. ROSSI

10:27.995

 2
4

 22A G. CHANDLE11:08.413

5
 52A M. BROWN11:27.330

6
 81 M. JORDAN

11:27.967

 3
7

 75 T. NASH
11:28.633

8
 12A S. HILLIER

11:31.455

9
 12 D. MACDONALD11:34.240

 4
10

 N66 C. DUNSTER11:59.305

11
 24 A. HARDING

12:29.078

12
 73 J. KIGHTLY

10:42.909

 5
13

 93 M. EMENY
10:44.481

14
 349 R. MOSCARDI10:47.862

15
 10 D. FERGUSSON11:00.464

 6
16

 82 A. SIMPSON
11:34.853

17
 191 J. WEST

11:10.976

18
 52 D. BANBURY

12:53.495


